

Nos. 23-1130 & 23-1132

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

LYFT, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PROFESSOR GEORGE A. BERMAN  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ELLIOT FRIEDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS W. WALSH  
SCOTT A. EISMAN  
CHRISTIAN VANDERGEEST  
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS  
DERINGER US LLP  
3 World Trade Center  
175 Greenwich St.  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 277-4000  
elliott.friedman@freshfields.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 20, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. This Court has Consistently Barred States from Undermining the Federal Arbitration Act..... 6

II. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Violates the FAA and the Federal Policy Protecting Arbitration Agreements and Requires this Court’s Review. ...9

    A. The Decision Below Expressly Allows Public Officials to Bring Suit in Court on Behalf of Parties Whose Claims Are Subject to Arbitration. .... 9

    B. Allowing a State Official to Sue as a Representative of Individuals Who Agreed to Assert their Claims Exclusively in Arbitration Runs Afoul of the FAA..... 10

        1. The California Court of Appeal’s Decision Conflicts with the Decisions of Federal Courts of Appeals. .... 11

        2. *Waffle House* Does Not Support the Decision of the Court of Appeal. .... 14

        3. Upholding the FAA Will Not Prevent State Officials from Using Their Powers to Protect their Citizens. .... 16

III. Decisions of other State Courts have Likewise Undermined Arbitration Agreements in Cases Brought by State Officials, Increasing the Prejudice to the FAA..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	13
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	3, 7, 8, 20
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	7
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	5, 15, 16
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018) .....	3, 6
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion Fr. SAS, Corp.</i> <i>v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020) .....	13
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980) .....	15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	17
<i>Hays &amp; Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce,</i> <i>Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	12

<i>Joulé, Inc. v. Simmons</i> , 944 N.E.2d 143 (Mass. 2011).....	18
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017).....	8
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019).....	3, 8
<i>Mandviwala v. Five Star Quality Care, Inc.</i> , 723 F. App’x 415 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	7
<i>NC Fin. Sols. of Utah v. Commonwealth ex rel. Herring</i> , 854 S.E.2d 642 (Va. 2021).....	17
<i>Olde Discount Corp. v. Tupman</i> , 1 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	4, 5, 12
<i>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 915 N.E.2d 616 (N.Y. 2009) .....	18
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	3, 7

<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	8, 14
<i>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Rent-A-Ctr. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 843 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 2014).....	19
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....	3, 7
<i>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	10
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	17
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	3, 5, 7
<i>State ex rel. Hatch v. Cross Country Bank, Inc.</i> , 703 N.W.2d 562 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) .....	19
<i>United States v. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2001).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 595 U.S. 639 (2022) .....	3, 8, 15, 16
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203.....	9, 10, 14, 15

**Other Authorities**

- Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the  
Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th  
Cong. 6 (1923)..... 6
- Christopher R. Drahozal, *Federal Arbitration Act Preemption*, 79 Ind. L.J.  
393 (2004)..... 6
- Restatement (Third) U.S. Law of Int'l  
Comm. Arb.* (Am. Law Inst. 2024)..... 13, 14
